

# Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



#### CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONDAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

OUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. PRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN ENGR. MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARIS A.C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFOW. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO LABADILLA

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-472**

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING STRONG SUPPORT FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF SUCAT SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL (SSHS) WITH SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY, ENGINEERING, AND MATHEMATICS (STEM), HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES (HUMSS), AND ACCOUNTING, BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTANCY, BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT (ABM) UNDER THE ACADEMIC TRACK AS INAUGURAL STRAND OFFERINGS

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun Jedidiah R. Prenedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun Paty Katy C Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T Bagatsing

Hon. Coun Engr. Mametto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun Engr Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya- LB President

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla, SK President

WHEREAS, Republic Act (RA) No. 10533, otherwise known as the "Enhanced Basic Education Act of 2013" and its Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR), enhances the country's basic education program to encompass at least one (1) year of kindergarten education, six (6) years of elementary education, and six (6) years of secondary education, in that sequence. Secondary education includes four (4) years of junior high school and two (2) years of senior high school education;

WHEREAS, Annex 2 (IV) (31) of DepEd Order 021 s. 2019, states that the additional two (2) years to the basic education cycle, or the Senior High School (SHS) Program, is one of the hallmarks of the K to 12 program. The SHS curriculum has four tracks: (1) Academic, (2) Technical-Vocational-Livelihood, (3) Sports, and (4) Arts and Design, sub classified into strands and designed to prepare learners for tertiary education, employment, entrepreneurship, and middle-level skills development;

WHEREAS, SDO Muntinlupa is fully committed to the effective and efficient SHS implementation through its five (5) SHSs - four (4) in District 1 and one (1) in District 2. Aside from ensuring effective program management, it puts a premium on continuous improvement through strategic actions that target priority improvement areas;





### Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONGAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D, NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS JAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MANERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARIESA C. RONGAVILLA

COUN, ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN ROPOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALKEN AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO LABADILLA

Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-472

WHEREAS, the periodic program review consistently reflects a need to expand SHS delivery in the City. The disaggregated enrolment data by place of residence shows that a significant number of SHS learners in District 2 opt to enroll in District 1 schools. For SY 2023-2024 alone, their number has reached 1,179, or 40% of the total SHS learner population in the area. The contributing factors include limited track and strand offerings and a high enrolment rate in Cupang Senior High School, the only SHS in District 2;

WHEREAS, in consideration of the enrolment trend, the community demand for SHS implementation, and other factors, SDO Muntinlupa proposed the establishment of a stand-alone senior high school in Sucat, Muntinlupa City, which will be known as Sucat Senior High School (SSHS), with the following strands as initial offerings:

- 1. Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics (STEM)
- 2. Humanities and Social Sciences (HUMSS)
- 3. Accountancy, Business, and Management (ABM)

WHEREAS, given that no public schools in Sucat, Muntinlupa, and nearby barangays offer STEM, HUMSS, and ABM, the establishment of SSHS will greatly enhance program delivery, reducing educational costs for learners who would pursue the mentioned strands;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa, under the leadership of Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, fully supports the initiative as it aligns with the 7K Agenda, the City's flagship program, particularly Karunungan, which focuses on improving the quality of education service delivery;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa has taken significant steps to bring the SSHS establishment to fruition, acquiring a parcel of land for use as a school site, funding the construction of state-of-the-art school buildings, and providing laboratory fixtures and equipment, among other needs. It currently works closely with SDO Muntinlupa to ensure that other needed resources are provided;

WHEREAS, SSHS needs a government permit to operate as a duly recognized public school, subject to compliance with the criteria set under Part VI. A. 2 of DepEd Order No. 51, s. 2015, or the "Guidelines on the Implementation of the Senior High School Program (SHS) Program in Existing Public Junior High Schools (JHSs) and Integrated Schools (ISs), Establishment of Stand-Alone Public SHSs, and Conversion of Existing Public Elementary and JHSs into Stand-Alone SHSs;"

By 4 4. 1/2

MUNINUPA
Nakakaproud!



# Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



DISTRICT/1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATA C/BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY . CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. BOBOLFO W MOKOEZ, JR

COUN. ALLENF. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO LA BADILLA

CA

Page 3
Resolution No. 2024-472

WHEREAS, a Sangguniang Panlungsod Resolution supporting the establishment thereof is one of the major requirements for the issuance of the SHS implementation permit;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod, to express strong support for the establishment of Sucat Senior High School (SSHS) with Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics (STEM), Humanities and Social Sciences (HUMSS) and Accounting, Business, and Management (ABM) under the academic track as inaugural offerings.

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa this 6<sup>th</sup> day of May 2024, on its 94<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIAC LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B BIAZON
City Mayor

Date: 2 MAY 2024

Norie/10th SP

